

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

No. 19-1076

THOMAS W. SMITH,
THOMAS W. SMITH, Administrator
of the Estate of Elizabeth Anne Smith,
RACHEL DICKHUT,
NANCY SMITH McGREGOR,
MARY SMITH NELSON, and
ELIZABETH SMITH ARTHUR,

Plaintiffs and Counterclaim Defendants/Petitioners,

v.

CHESTNUT RIDGE STORAGE LLC,

Defendant and Counterclaim Plaintiff/Respondent.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Monongalia County
Civil Action No. 11-C-457

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Wade W. Massie
WV Bar No. 7267
Counsel of Record
PENN, STUART & ESKRIDGE
P.O. Box 2288
Abingdon, Virginia 24212
276/623-4409
wmassie@pennstuart.com

Counsel for Petitioners

Stephen L. Thompson
WV Bar No. 3751
BARTH & THOMPSON
P.O. Box 129
Charleston, West Virginia 25321
304/342-7111
sthompson@barth-thompson.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

III. ARGUMENT.....5

 A. THE LITIGATION PRIVILEGE APPLIES TO ALL PARTIES,
 INCLUDING INTERVENORS5

 1. The FERC Proceeding.....5

 2. Intervenors Are Parties6

 B. THE LITIGATION PRIVILEGE BARS BOTH TORT AND
 CONTRACT CLAIMS.....8

 1. Tort Claims.....8

 2. Contract Claims9

 C. THE ONLY FINDING MADE BY THE CIRCUIT COURT IS
 CLEARLY ERRONEOUS10

IV. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	8
<i>Clark v. Druckman</i> , 218 W. Va. 427, 624 S.E.2d 864 (2005).....	7
<i>Collins v. Red Roof Inns, Inc.</i> , 211 W. Va. 458, 566 S.E.2d 595 (2002).....	7
<i>Diver v. Peterson</i> , 524 N.W.2d 288, 291 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....	8
<i>Higgins v. Williams Pocahontas Coal Co.</i> , 103 W. Va. 504, 138 S.E. 112 (1927).....	7
<i>In re Harley C.</i> , 203 W. Va. 594, 509 S.E.2d 875 (1998).....	7
<i>O'Brien & Gere Eng'rs, Inc. v. City of Salisbury</i> , 135 A.3d 473 (Md. Ct. App. 2016).....	10
<i>Rain v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Robinson v. Pack</i> , 223 W. Va. 828, 679 S.E.2d 660 (2009).....	11
<i>State ex rel. C.H. v. Faircloth</i> , 240 W. Va. 729, 815 S.E.2d 540 (2018).....	7
<i>Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada v. Imperial Premium Fin., LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Res. Corp.</i> , 187 W. Va. 457, 419 S.E.2d 870 (1992).....	8

West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Res. v. Payne,
231 W. Va. 563, 746 S.E.2d 554 (2013).....10

Wilson v. Bernet,
218 W. Va. 628, 625 S.E.2d 706 (2005).....7

Zsigray v. Langman,
___ W. Va. ___, ___ S.E.2d ___, 2020 WL 1502272 (March 27, 2020).....7

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

15 U.S.C. §§ 717-717z.....5

15 U.S.C. § 717f(d).....5

15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....6

18 C.F.R. § 157.6(d)(1)(i) and (ii)5

18 C.F.R. § 157.6(d)(1)(iii).....6

18 C.F.R. § 157.9(a).....6

18 C.F.R. § 157.10(a).....6

18 C.F.R. § 157.10(a)(3).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Lewis Carroll,
Alice in Wonderland 163 (D. Gray ed. 1971)12

Patrick H. Martin & Bruce M. Kramer,
8 Williams & Meyers Oil and Gas Law, Manual of Terms (2019)2, 12

59 Am. Jur. 2d, *Parties* § 1707
